

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND**

Record Nos. 020938, 020939 and 020940

DAVID R. TANNER,
JAMES C. PERRY,
BRIAN W. KREIDER,

Appellants,

v.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Appellee.

**MOTION OF
THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

ROYCE O. GRIFFIN
General Counsel
North American Securities Administrators
Association, Inc.
10 G Street, N.E., Suite 710
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 737-0900

DONALD G. OWENS
Troutman Sanders LLP
1111 East Main Street
P.O. Box 1122
Richmond, Virginia 23218-1122
Telephone: (804) 697-1217

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
North American Securities Administrators
Association, Inc.

February 10, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rule 504 Securities Are Not “Covered Securities” Under Federal Law and Therefore Must Be Registered Under Virginia Law to be Sold in Virginia	3
A. There is a Significant Difference Between Sections 3(b) and 4(2) of the Securities Act of 1933	3
B. Rule 504 Was Promulgated Pursuant to Section 3(b), Not Section 4(2), of the Securities Act of 1933	5
C. The Court’s Conclusion Was Erroneous	8
II. Rehearing is Appropriate to Correct an Error of Law	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coleman v. City of Richmond</i> , 6 Va. App. 296, 368 S.E. 2d 298 (1988).....	11
<i>Conboy v. First National Bank</i> , 203 U.S. 141, 27 S. Ct. 50 (1906).....	10
<i>Downing v. Huston</i> , 149 Va. 1, 141 S.E. 134 (1927).....	11
<i>In re Cury</i> , 34 F.Supp. 526 (W.D. Va. 1940).....	10
<i>In re Sheets</i> , no published opinion.....	10
<i>Royall v. Peters</i> , 180 Va. 178, 21 S.E. 2d 782 (1942).....	10
<i>Tanner v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 2003 Va. Lexis 6 (Jan. 10, 2003).....	2, 8-9, 11

Legislative Materials

H. Con. Rep. No. 104-864 (1996).....	4
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes

National Securities Markets Improvements Act of 1996, 15 U.S.C. § 77r.....	4, 6
Securities Act of 1933 §§ 3 (15 U.S.C. § 77c), 3(b) (15 U.S.C. § 77c(b)), 4(2) (15 U.S.C. § 77d(2)), 18 (15 U.S.C. § 77r), 18(b) (15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)), 18(b)(4)(D) (15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(4)(D)) and 28 (15 U.S.C. § 77z-3).....	<i>passim</i>
Virginia Securities Act, Va. Code § 13.1-507.....	1, 9
Va. Code § 8.01-675.2.....	9

Regulations

SEC Regulation D, Rules 501-508 (17 C.F.R. §§ 230.501-230.508).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia 5:39, 5A:33(d).....	10

SEC Releases

Release No. 33-6274, 46 F.R. 2631, Jan. 12, 1981.....	5
Release No. 33-6339, 46 F.R. 41791, Aug. 18, 1981	5
Release No. 33-6389, 47 F.R. 11251, Mar. 16, 1982.....	5, 6
Release No. 33-7541, 63 F.R. 29168, May 28, 1998.....	7

Articles and Treatises

C. Steven Bradford, <i>Securities Regulation and Small Business: Rule 504 and the Case for an Unconditional Exemption</i> ,” 5 J. Small & Emerging Bus. L. 1 (Spring 2001).....	7
III Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 1999).....	6
Alan R. Palmiter, <i>Securities Regulation</i> §5.2.4 (1998).....	6

Record on Appeal

Appendix, pp. 251-70.....	8
